

No. 10-188

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. DANIEL KIRK,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JONATHAN A. WILLENS, ESQ.
Counsel of Record

JONATHAN A. WILLENS, LLC
217 Broadway, Suite 707
New York, New York 10007
(212) 619-3749
jawillens@briefworks.com

*Attorneys for Respondent
Daniel Kirk*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	15
 Argument—	
I. NARROWER DEFINITIONS OF “REPORT” AND “INVESTIGATION” AVOID REDUNDANCY AND FIT THE CONTEXT OF THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT.....	20
A. Schindler’s Proposed Definitions Are Too Broad and Lack Any Context.....	21
B. To Fit the Context of the False Claims Act, the Court Should Choose Narrower Definitions.....	27
C. The Second Circuit’s Definitions of Report and Investigation Are Consistent with the Purpose of the Public Disclosure Bar	34

	PAGE
II. THE LANGUAGE AND STRUCTURE OF FOIA DEMONSTRATE THAT AN AGENCY’S SEARCH AND RESPONSE ARE NOT REPORTS OR INVESTIGATIONS	39
A. FOIA Records are Routinely Disclosed with No Search or Response	40
B. The Term “FOIA Response” Is Not Listed in the Public Disclosure Bar	44
C. A FOIA Response Is Not a “Report” and a FOIA Search is Not an “Investigation”	46
D. Schindler’s Categorical Rule Leads to Irrational Results	50
III. THE LETTERS AND VETS-100 REPORTS PRODUCED TO MRS. KIRK ARE NOT ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS OR INVESTIGATIONS	54
A. The VETS-100 Reports Are Not “Administrative”	54
B. The Department of Labor Did Not Conduct an Investigation or Prepare a Report under FOIA or the False Claims Act	57
Conclusion	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES		
Cases		PAGE
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982)		21
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. C.I.A.</i> , 2008 WL 2519908 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2008)		49
<i>Assassination Archives & Research Ctr., Inc. v. C.I.A.</i> , 720 F. Supp. 217 (D.D.C. 1989)		49
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)		22
<i>Bailey v. Callahan</i> , 2010 WL 924251 (E.D. Va. Mar. 11, 2010).....		49
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2499 (2010)		32
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010)		45
<i>Breininger v. Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n Local Union No. 6</i> , 493 U.S. 67 (1989)		24
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)		32
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009)		22
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)		39-40

	PAGE
<i>Commissioner v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 563 (1965)	23
<i>Cook County, Ill. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	37
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009)	26-27
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	22
<i>Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs, Dept. of Labor v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)	21, 29
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	32
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	21
<i>Fed. Open Mkt. Comm. of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979) ...	40
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	22, 32, 34
<i>Graham County Soil and Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	22, 25-26, 32
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	37

	PAGE
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000)	22
<i>Kowalczyk v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 73 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	49
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	29
<i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 704 (1877)	23
<i>Overstreet v. N. Shore Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 125 (1943)	45
<i>Perrin v. U. S.</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	45
<i>Pillsbury v. United Engineering Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 197 (1952)	22
<i>Reiche v. Smythe</i> , 80 U.S. 162 (1871)	23, 45
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	21, 22
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)	26
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962)	21
<i>Rockwell Int'l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007)	33
<i>Shurberg Broad. of Hartford, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 825 (D.D.C. 1985)	45
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	32
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	46

	PAGE
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995)	51
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	46
<i>U.S. Dept. of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991)	39
<i>Unexcelled Chem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 59 (1953)	34
<i>United Savings Assn. of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	32
<i>United States ex rel. Bondy v. Consumer Health Found.</i> , 28 F. App'x. 178 (4th Cir. 2001).....	46
<i>United States ex rel. Devlin v. State of Cal.</i> , 84 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 1996)	36
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 318 (2nd Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Dunleavy v. County of Delaware</i> , 123 F.3d 734 (3rd Cir. 1997).....	12, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees' Club</i> , 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	14, 36
<i>United States ex rel. Grynberg v. Praxair, Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2004) ...	53

<i>United States ex rel. Haight v. Catholic Healthcare West</i> , 445 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006)	13, 35, 43
<i>United States ex rel. Holmes v. Consumer Ins. Group</i> , 318 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2003)	12, 27
<i>United States ex rel. Mistick PBT v. Hous. Auth. of Pittsburgh</i> , 186 F.3d 376 (3rd Cir. 1999)	13, 24, 42-43, 46
<i>United States ex rel. Ondis v. City of Woonsocket</i> , 587 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2009).....	13, 21, 42
<i>United States ex rel. Reagan v. E. Tex. Med. Ctr. Reg'l Healthcare Sys.</i> , 384 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin & Bustamante, P.A. v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 944 F.2d 1149 (3rd Cir. 1991).....	36
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	35
<i>United States ex rel. Williams v. NEC Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Yannacopolous v. Gen. Dynamics</i> , 315 F. Supp.2d 939 (N.D. Ill. 2004)	46
<i>United States v. Embassy Rest., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 29 (1959)	47

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Stever</i> , 222 U.S. 167 (1911)	24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	23, 35

Statutes and Regulations

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 *et seq.*

31 U.S.C. § 3730(a)	31
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(1)	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(4)	31
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(5)	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)	12, 20, 37

Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(D)	41
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A)	41
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(C)	41
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(D)	48
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(F)	47
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)	47
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)	44
5 U.S.C. § 552(e)(i)	47

	PAGE
Veterans Employment Opportunities Act, 31 U.S.C. § 1354.....	6, 10, 19
Vietnam Era Veterans Readjustment Assistance Act, 38 U.S.C. § 4212	4, 6
6 C.F.R. § 5.6	55
29 C.F.R. § 70.21	44, 55
48 C.F.R. § 22.1310(b)	6
48 C.F.R. § 52.222-37	6
 Other Authorities	
A. Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> (Princeton Univ. Press, 1997)	27
Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)	24
E. Fraser, <i>Reducing Fraud against the Government: Using FOIA Disclosures in Qui Tam Litigation</i> , 75 U. Chic. L. Rev. 497 (2008)	40, 53, 56
J. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> (3rd ed., 2010).....	31
M. Herz, <i>Law Lags Behind: FOIA and Affirmative Disclosure of Information</i> , 7 Cardozo Pub. L. Pol'y & Ethics J. 577 (2009)	41
N. Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2007).....	24

	PAGE
P. Rubin, <i>War of the Words: How Courts Can Use Dictionaries Consistent with Textualist Principles</i> , 60 Duke L.J. 167 (2010)	25
Presidential Memorandum on FOIA, 74 Fed. Reg. 4683 (Jan. 29, 2009)	42
U.S. Dept. of Labor, Freedom of Information Act Guide	41
U.S. Dept. of Labor, Freedom of Information Act Annual Report for Fiscal Year 2009, www.dol.gov/sol/foia/2010anrpt.htm ...	49
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (2002)	<i>passim</i>
